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	Version 
	Date Issued 
	Description 

	1.0 
	10/03/2025
	Initial version  

	1.1
	22/04/2025
	V1.1


[bookmark: _Toc196209859][bookmark: _Toc338167831][bookmark: _Toc361136404][bookmark: _Toc364235709][bookmark: _Toc364235753][bookmark: _Toc364235835][bookmark: _Toc364840100][bookmark: _Toc364864310][bookmark: _Toc400361365][bookmark: _Toc154670914]Summary
For the 2024/25 academic year providers who are registered with the Office for Students who submit ILR data (excluding providers who already submit student to HESA (part of Jisc)), there is an extra return on the Submit Learner Data portal for providers to submit the percentage taught by HECoS code. This collection replaces the previous collection of percentage taught by LDCS in 2023/24. 
Only the Learning Aim References that have been submitted within a providers ILR file will be accepted within this collection.  

[bookmark: _Toc196209860]Field Definitions 
Campus Identifier (cell A)
· Name: CampID 
· Field length: 8
· Field values: ([A-Za-z0-9]{1,8})
Learning Aim Reference Number (cell B)
· Name:  LearnAimRef
· Field Length:  8
· Field values: ([A-Za-z0-9]{1,8})
HECoS Code (Cell C)
· Name: HECoSCode
· Field Length:  6
· Field Values: Integer
Percentage (Cell D)
· Name: Percentage
· Field Length:  5
· Field Values: 0 – 100.0
[bookmark: _Toc196209861]Filename
A submission using the new collection is required before submitting the ILR file, however providers can upload updated files during the academic year. The file is a .csv file with the file name in the following format:
· ukprn-HECOS-timestamp.csv 
The filename must be in the agreed following format: LLLLLLLL-HECOS-YYYY-yyyymmdd-hhmmss.csv Where: LLLLLLLL is the UK provider reference number (UKPRN) , HECOS is fixed text, YYYY is the academic year matching the return period the file is being submitted against and yyyymmdd-hhmmss is Date/time stamp

Further Information  
[bookmark: _Toc328122778]Where multiple campus sites exist, there is a possibility the percentage breakdown of the HECoS information may differ for the same Learning Aim i.e. same course maybe delivered differently. By collecting this information, we can capture where this is the case. 
HECoS codes are a set of codes for the classification of subjects associated with Learning Aim references, there can be between 1 and 5 codes for each Learning Aim Reference. These HECoS codes can be accessed using the FALA service. Providers must review each code associated with a Learning Aim Reference and submit the percentages taught across these HECoS codes. The percentages for one Learn Aim Reference must be equal to 100%. 

[bookmark: _Toc196209862]LARS CSV
Using the LARS LearningDelivery Table from the CSV download you can identify the percentage against the HECoS code field. It is expected that the CSV will contain the relevant percentage taught for that course being delivered.

[bookmark: _Toc196209863]HECoS Validation
[bookmark: _Toc357771639][bookmark: _Toc346793417][bookmark: _Toc154670918]The HECoS collection has its own set of validation rules which can be accessed from the following download which can be used if you are having issues submitting a file through the SLD system.
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	Version
	Status
	Rule Name
	Rule Description
	Error Message
	Error/Warning

	1
	Active 
	Filename_01
	The provider’s UKPRN in Submit Learner Data must match filename UKPRN.
	The UKPRN in the filename does not match the UKPRN associated with your account.
	Error

	1
	Active
	Filename_02
	The UKPRN in the filename must be valid and exist in the ORGS database
	The UKPRN in the filename is invalid
	Error




	1
	Active
	Filename_03
	The filename must be in the agreed following format: LLLLLLLL-HECOS-YYYY-yyyymmdd-hhmmss.csv Where: LLLLLLLL is the UK provider reference number (UKPRN) , HECOS is fixed text, YYYY is the academic year
	The filename is not in the correct format
	Error

	1
	Active
	Filename_04
	A filename cannot be used more than once
	A file with this filename has already been processed
	Error

	1
	Active 
	Filename_05
	The date/time in the filename must be on or before current date/time
	The date and time in the filename must not be later than today’s date and time
	Error

	1
	Active
	Filename_06
	The file must be a csv file 
	The file extension must be csv
	Error

	1
	Active 
	Filename_07
	The date/time of the file must be greater than any previous transmissions by the same provider (UKPRN)
	The file extension must be csv The date/time of the file is not greater than a previous submission
	Error

	1
	Active 
	Filename_08
	The academic year must match academic year of the return period being used to submit the file
	The academic year in the filename is not valid for the selected return period.   The academic year for the selected return period is [YYYY]
	Error
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	Version
	Status
	Rule name 
	Rule description 
	Error message 
	Error/Warning 

	1
	Active
	FD_CampId_AL
	Where it has been entered, the Campus Identifier must be between 1 and 8 characters long
	The length of the value returned for CampId is not between 1 and 8 characters
	Error 

	1
	Active
	FD_LearnAimRef_MA
	The LearnAimRef is mandatory.  Error where there is just null/empty/whitespace.
	The CampId does not match the validation pattern
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_CampId_AP
	Where it has been entered, the CampId must match the validation pattern in the ILR specification
	The CampId does not match the validation pattern
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_LearnAimRef_MA
	The LearnAimRef is mandatory.  Error where there is just null/empty/whitespace.
	The LearnAimRef has not been returned
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_HECOSCodeLen
	HECOS code must be 6 characters
	The length of the value returned for HECOS must be 6 characters
	Error 

	1
	Active
	FD_HECOSCode_MA
	The HECOS Code is mandatory for each LearnAimRef.  Error where there is just null/empty/whitespace.
	No HECoS code has been returned for the LearnAimRef
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_HECOSCode_Num
	The HECoS Code must be only contain numbers
	The HECoS code must only contain numbers
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_Percentage_MA
	A percentage is mandatory for each HECOS Code.  Error where there is just null/empty/whitespace.

	a percentage must be returned for each HECOS Code.
	Error

	1
	Active
	FD_PercentageLen
	The percentage taught in a HECOS subject must not be more than 1 decimal place
	The percentage taught in a HECOS subject 1must not be more than 1 decimal place
	Error

	1
	
	FD_Percentage_HECOS
	The percentage taught on one HECOS code must not be greater than 100%
	The percentage taught on one HECOS code must not be greater than 100%
	Error
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	Version
	Status
	Rule name 
	Rule description 
	Error message 
	Error/Warning 

	1
	Active
	CampId_01
	The CampId must be a valid lookup on the Campus identifier table ([Org].[dbo].[CampusIdentifier]).
	The CampId is not valid
	Error 

	1
	Active
	CampId_02
	The master UKPRN in the Campus identifier table must be the same as the UKPRN in the filename
	The UKPRN is not valid for the CampId
	Error

	1
	Active
	LearnAimRef_01
	The LearnAimRef must be a valid lookup on LARS
	The LearnAimRef is not a valid lookup on LARS
	Error

	1
	Active
	LearnAimRef_02
	The LearnAimRef must exist in the provider's ILR valid.learningdeliveyHE data and Learning Delivery
	The LearnAimRef does not exist in your ILR
	Error

	1
	Active
	HECOS_01
	The sum of the HECOS Percentages (between 1 and 5) returned for one LearnAimRef must equal 100%
	The total of the five percentages taught in HECOS subject fields must equal 100%
	Error 

	1
	Active
	HECOS_02
	If there is a learn aim reference for a provider within the LARS Database then at least one HECOS code must be provided.
	you must provide at least one HECOS code for each learning aim reference.
	Error


[bookmark: _Toc196209867]Making the return 
Follow these steps to input reference data for a Skills Bootcamp contract. 
1. The HECoS Data Collection is hosted within the submit learner data (SLD) secure platform. Providers must have a Department for Education (DfE) sign-in account and associated profile to access the HECoS collection. 
Begin the data return process from the submit learner data (SLD) start page. https://submit-learner-data.service.gov.uk . 
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2. Users will then need to select the HECOS tile to begin the collection. 
[image: ]
[bookmark: _Toc196212548]Figure 2: Submit Learner data – HECoS tile







3. Users will then be navigated to the Overview page. On the overview page the user should click continue to proceed to the export template tab 
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[bookmark: _Toc196212549]Figure 3: Submit Learner Data – HECoS Overview page 











4. On the export tab the user should select the ‘Export Template’. This will download a CSV file populated with the: CampID, LearnAimRef and HECoS codes for the providers UKPRN. There will be a fourth empty column called percentage where providers will input the percentage data.  
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[bookmark: _Toc196212550]Figure 4: Submit Learner data – Export HECoS template page
	





				
5. Example downloaded template file 
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[bookmark: _Toc196212551]Figure 5: Example HECoS template file


6. The user will then complete the percentage column 
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[bookmark: _Toc196212552]Figure 6: Example completed HECoS file





7. Once the file is complete the user will navigate to the ‘import’ tab. On the Select and Upload page, choose a valid file and then press upload. 
[bookmark: _Toc196212553][image: A screenshot of a computer
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8. When a valid file is chosen and uploaded the user will be navigated to the submission confirmation page depicted below and a confirmation email will be sent. On the submission confirmation page, the user can press view submissions to navigate back to the upload page where reports will now be present
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[bookmark: _Toc196212554]Figure 8: Submit Learner Data - HECoS file submitted page 






9. Reports are now available on the select and upload page 
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[image: A black and white logo

AI-generated content may be incorrect.]











© Crown copyright 2025
This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3. 

Where we have identified any third-party copyright information, you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

About this publication:

enquiries  https://www.gov.uk/contact-dfe  
download 	www.gov.uk/government/publications 
Follow us on Twitter: @educationgovuk
Connect with us on Facebook: facebook.com/educationgovuk
9



image1.png
Department
for Education




image2.png
Department for Education
Sign-in

Sign-in to access DfE online services.

Email address

Password

Show

Forgotten your password?

By signing in you accept DfE Sign-in terms and conditions.

P Services accessed using DfE Sit





image3.png
HECoS

HE Classification of
Subjects





image4.png
Submit learner data

JIIT Vour feeduack (onensin nes 1at) wil help us improve the servce.

Higher Education Classification
of Subjects

This return s for submitting Higher Education Classification of Sublects (HECGS)
codes. HECoS codes are the related subject areas for any given subject.

Prvacysolicy Terms andconditions  Accessibilty statement  Caokies

Beau DurmanTEST UKPRN:10040002 Sionus

Help & Support

Findfurther information at the
Customer telp Centie where
you can ead ur help artces
tlkto our Community.chatto
ourVirtualassistantorsubmit
anenauiy.

Related content

earning sim reference service

Tools and Services.

OGL Allcontentis valable nder the Qoen Government Licence v3.0. except where atherwise stated ©Crown copyright




image5.png
Submit learner data

Back

Export | Import

Export HECoS Template

The template will be populated with the learning aims from your HE dataset and the corresponding HECoS
codes. Please download the CSV template below and input the percentage split that equates to each HECoS

code.

« Export the CSV template below.
* Input HECoS percentages.
« Upload the CSV within the Import tab.

Export te

Privacy Policy ~Terms and conditions  Cookles  GOV.UK Prototype Kitvi3.16.2 Clear data

OGL Allcontent s available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated





image6.png
O 00N O s W=

A
Campld
C0061003
C0061004
C0061005
C0061006
C0061007
C0061008
C0061009
C0061010
C0061011
C0061012
C0061013

B

00305330
00306398
00306398
00306398
00306584
00306584
00306855
00306855
00306855
00306855
00306855

C

LearnAimRef HECoSCode Percentage

100071
100454
100459
100460
101019
101268
101020
101268
100956
100992
101030




image7.png
©® N VA WN

A
Campld
C0061003
C0061004
C0061005
C0061006
C0061007
C0061008
C0061009
C0061010
C0061011
C0061012
C0061013

B

00305330
00306398
00306398
00306398
00306584
00306584
00306855
00306855
00306855
00306855
00306855

C

LearnAimRef HECoSCode Percentage

100071
100454
100459
100460
101019
101268
101020
101268
100956
100992
101030

100
50
50

0
50
50
60
30
10

0

0




image8.png
Submit Learner Data

Export Import

< Back
Select and upload HECoS file
Before importing your file you should make sure that:

* it'sin CSV format
« the data it contains is as complete as possible

« the data it contains is as accurate as possible

Selectafile to upload

Choose File | No file chosen

Return period <YYYY>to <YYYY>

No data has been submitted. Submitted data and reports will
be available here when files are submitted.

Privacynelicy Tormsand condtions  Accessibilystatement  Cookios

OGL Alce

tent s avalable under the O

n Government Licence v3.0. except where otherwis

Beau DurmanTEST UKPRN:10040002  Sign out

Help & Support

Find furtherinformation at the
Customer Help Centre where

youcan, help articles,

talkto our Community. chat to
our Virtual assistant or submit
an enquiry.

Related content

Learning aim reference service
(LARS)

Tools and Ser

Find a Learning

es

Aim

©Crowncopyight




image9.png
Submit learner data

Your feedoack (apen:

v 1) il help s mprove the sarvice

Besu DurmanTEST UKPRN10040002 S

HECoS file —

Help & Support

submitted

Custome: Helo Cenire where
you cancead ou heio artcle

Reference: 2074080 i

anenauiy.

Related content

Learing im reerence service
CARS)

File:10040002-HECOS-2425-20230124-140641.05V

Submitted by: Beau DurmanTEST
Tools and Services

At:10:35am on Monday 11 November 2024
What happens next?

We've sent an email o beau.durman@education gov.uk to
confirm we've received your file

> Wrong emailaddress or emailnot arrived

Submit another data return

3
Prvacyoalcy Terms and condtic ity statement  Cook %L&@g

OGL Atlcontentis avaable under the Open Government Licence 3.0, except where otherwisestated ©Crowncopyright





image10.png
Submit Learner Data

Beau DurmanTEST UKPRN:10040002 i

Export Import

< Back
——

Select and upload HECoS file Help & Support

Find further information at the

Customer Help Centre where

Before importing your file you should make sure that you can tead gur help atic
talk to our Community, chat to

* it'sinCSVformat ourVirtual assistant or submit

« the dataiit contains is as complete as possible anenauiny

* the datait contains s as accurate as possible Related content

Selectafile toupload Leaming s rterence service

Choose File | No file chosen

Tools and Services
m Find a Learning Aim

Return period <YYYY>to <YYYY>

Date Submitted Reference Status  Reports
by

2 Beau 2074080 Completed Dowrload

October  DurmanTEST -

20243t

10:57am

2 Beau 2073769

October  DurmanTEST

20243t

Tetdam

2 Benu 2073768 Completed

October  DurmanlEST

2024t

10:30am

Accessivitystatement  Cookies

wernment exceptuherecthenvise sated Crown copyriant





